The Sensitivity Analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible change of the respective assumptions
occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. These sensitivities show the
hypothetical impact of a change in each of the listed assumptions in isolation. While each of these sensitivities holds all
other assumptions constant, in practice such assumptions rarely change in isolation and the asset value changes may
offset the impact to some extent. For presenting the sensitivities, the present value of the Defined Benefit Obligation has
been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied
in calculating the Defined Benefit Obligation presented above. There was no change in the methods and assumptions
used in the preparation of the Sensitivity Analysis from previous year.

For the year ended For the year ended
31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017

(` in Crores) (` in Crores)

Pension Gratuity Leave Pension Gratuity Leave
Encashment Encashment

X  Net Asset / (Liability) recognised
in Balance Sheet (including experience
adjustment impact)

1 Present Value of Defined
Benefit Obligation 702.21 314.68 98.05 722.69 313.11 98.84

2 Fair Value of Plan Assets 775.53 329.09 – 716.25 311.55 –

3 Status [Surplus/(Deficit)] 73.32 14.41 (98.05) (6.44) (1.56) (98.84)

4 Experience Adjustment of
Plan Assets [Gain/(Loss)] 1.74 4.78 – 20.58 4.44 –

5 Experience Adjustment of
obligation [(Gain)/Loss] (21.08) (3.67) 2.78 7.41 (10.59) 3.29

( ` in Crores)

 DBO as at 31st March, 2018 DBO as at 31st March, 2017

1 Discount Rate + 100 basis points 1055.58 1074.55

2 Discount Rate - 100 basis points 1177.68 1210.20

3 Salary Increase Rate + 1% 1177.75 1196.49

4 Salary Increase Rate – 1% 1066.85 1076.22

Maturity Analysis Of The Benefit Payments

1 Year 1  182.31 159.35

2 Year 2  127.57 143.80

3 Year 3  118.87 87.94

4 Year 4  98.82 111.05

5 Year 5  120.50 111.82

6 Next 5 Years  460.62 497.13

(b) Amounts towards Defined Contribution Plans have been recognised under “Contribution to Provident and other
funds” in Note 23: ` 91.48 Crores (2017 - ` 80.89 Crores).

Notes to the Financial Statements

171ITC Limited REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2018

(viii) Micro, Small and Medium scale business entities:

A sum of ` 45.43 Crores is payable to Micro and Small Enterprises as at 31st March, 2018 (2017 - ` 38.54 Crores). The above

amount comprises ` 29.43 Crores (2017 - ` 28.98 Crores) on account of trade payable and ` 16.00 Crores (2017 - ` 9.56 Crores)

on account of liabilities other than trade payables. There are no Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises, to whom the Company